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COOK’S VOYAGES IN THE ORIGINAL WRAPPERS

01. ANDERSON, George William, pseud. [Wrapper title:] A
new, authentic, and complete Edition of Captain Cook’s
Voyages round the World. Undertaken and performed by Royal
Authority. Containing the Whole of his first, second, third, and last
Voyages … London: Printed for Alex. Hogg … and sold by all
other Booksellers and News-carriers in the World [c.1785].
Folio (416 × 268 mm), pp. 361–
368, with text in double columns
and two accompanying copperplate
etchings (‘A Human Sacrifice, in a
Morai, in Otaheithe; in the
presence of CaptN. Cook etc.’ by
Lodge; ‘Mr. Doughty beheaded by
order of Sir Francis Drake, at port
St. Indian, on the Coast of
Patagonia’ by Goldar after Dodd);
uncut in the original blue printed
wrappers, creased where
previously folded, edges a little
ragged, spine chipped, but stitching
intact.
£500
No. 44 of 80 six-penny serialised
parts, a rare survival in the original
printed wrappers, including a plea
to the public to be vigilant against
pirated editions: ‘To contrast this
[work] from all mutilated, imperfect,
and spurious abridgements of
these important Discoveries—
which are only an Imposition on the
Public—please to observe that this
Work is distinguished by the Initials
or Signature (as above) of the
Publisher’ (upper wrapper).
Anderson’s Voyages, made
cheaper by Hogg’s decision to
serialise it, would become one of
the most important agents of
dissemination of Cook’s
discoveries. The present part

includes two full-page copperplate engravings—both rather shocking
and lurid—depicting human sacrifice and the beheading of Thomas
Doughty for witchcraft and treason by order for Sir Francis Drake.
Beddie 19; Cox I, 22; Sabin 52455 (all only giving the book’s final title, A
new, authentic, and complete Collection of Voyages round the World,
rather than as here).

WITH BROCADE PAPER ENDPAPERS

02. APHTHONIUS. Progymnasmata … Novissima editio,
superioribus emendatior … Amsterodami, apud Ludovicum
Elzevirium, 1645.
12mo (125 × 69 mm), pp. [4], 400, [10], including the additional etched
and engraved title (dated 1642), woodcut title vignette; light marginal
water-staining to the first couple of leaves, the odd mark elsewhere;
early twentieth-century olive morocco, spine slightly sunned, mid
eighteenth-century brocade endpapers (see below).
£300

Second Elzevier edition (a line-for-line reprint of their
first, 1642; two more would follow) of a popular work
on rhetoric by the fourth-century Aphthonius of
Antioch, in the Latin translation by Rodolphus Agricola
and Giovanni Maria Cattaneo, with annotations by
Reinhard Lorich (c.1510–1564).
The binding here may be relatively modern, but the
endpapers are not: they were produced in Augsburg
by Johann Michael Munck (his pattern no. 30; see
Kopylov, Papiers dorés d’Allemagne au siècle des
lumières 126), one of the leading German brocade
paper makers. And they appear to have been on the
book for some time, as early ms. ink notes (a price?)
to the rear free endpaper testify.
Brunet I, col. 342; Rahir 1017; Willems 1018.

03. BAILS, Benito. Lecciones de clave, y principios de
harmonía … Madrid. Por D. Joachin Ibarra, Impresor de Cámara
de S.M. 1775.
4to (215 × 167 mm), pp. [8], vi, 291, [1], with
folding etched plate of a keyboard at the end (a
little ragged, with marginal stain); etched
headpiece to p. [1], numerous musical
examples, printed typographically, in the text;
one bifolium in the prelims all but loose, book
block split after p. 46; some light spotting, old
waterstain in the upper margin towards the
beginning; contemporary limp vellum, a few
marks, corners gnawed, small hole to front
cover.
£950
First edition, based on Bemetzrieder and
Diderot’s Leçons de clavecin, et principes
d’harmonie (1771). Bails (1730–1797) is best
known as a mathematician, but was also ‘an
enthusiastic amateur musician … In the
dedication he described his frustration in
endeavouring to learn keyboard improvisation until a friend showed him
this work, which proved to be “the philosopher’s stone”. He was helped
in preparing the translation by the royal organist Juan Sessé. Bails’s
version is more a paraphrase than a translation; by suppressing the
dialogue form and social small talk of the original, and by rearranging

material, he achieved a clearer and more systematic though less
entertaining approach to the subject’ (New Grove).
Palau 21923 (‘muy bien impresa’); RISM Ecrits, p. 112.

04. BÉRENY, Elsa. Reise-Erinnerungen einer Tänzerin.
Erlebnisse in acht Ländern. Elsa Béreny Berlin [Buchdruckerei
Georg Wartenberg, 1933].
8vo (220 × 149 mm), pp. 32, 32a–32d, 33–36, 36a–36b, [37]–48; with 12
leaves of photographic plates; a few spots in the margin; original
illustrated wrappers, a little creased.
£120
First edition, privately printed for the author: the observations of a
German dancer on tour during the interwar period. Béreny recounts her
experience of eight European countries: Bosnia, Italy, Belgium, England
(she visits Hull, Newcastle, Durham, Darlington, and Sunderland),
Austria, Czechoslovakia, Switzerland, and Poland. Eleven original
poems by her are included at the end. ‘In the 20th century we see
miracle upon miracle. In the realm of politics, we have Mussolini and his
gleaming rhetoric; in technology, Dr Eckener and his zeppelin; in
science, Professor Einstein and
his theory of relativity. And in
the realm of poetry we see the
greatest of all miracles: Elsa
Béreny and her lyric verse’
(G. Lampazzi, p. [37], my
translation).
The photographs are a mix of
Béreny in costume (the range
of her performance styles is
extraordinary), and posing in
front of various sights. One
curious inclusion is a shot of
Chief White Horse Eagle, of the
Osage tribe, ‘the oldest man in
the world’, standing next to
William Penn’s grave in
Jordans, Buckinghamshire.

05. COTTIN, Sophie Ristaud. Elizabeth; or, the Exiles of Siberia
… Philadelphia: Printed for M. Carey, sold by Bradford and
Inskeep, and Hopkins and Earle, Philadelphia; Hastings, Etheridge
and Bliss, Boston; David Longworth and Evert Duyckinck, NewYork. 1808.
12mo (169 ×106 mm) in half-sheets, pp. v, [6]–262; short tear to lower
margin of N2, some marginal browning and finger-soiling, occasional
spotting elsewhere; contemporary (original?) red half roan and marbled
paper sides, rubbed, smooth spine gilt in compartments with darker roan
lettering-piece; some pencil marks in places (calculations, ownership
inscription of ‘W C Brown, Athol, Mass’), early ink ownership inscription
(‘Fanny’) to title-page.
£175
First American edition, in a new translation, of Madame Cottin’s
international bestseller Elisabeth ou les exilés de Sibérie (1806), ‘a
favourite with young ladies in the early 19th cent.’ (Oxford Companion to
Children’s Literature). The first edition in English, translated by Mary
Meeke, was published in London in 1807, by the Minerva Press. The
text here is different; the anonymous translator, in a printed address,
states that it has been her/his ‘endeavor to adhere with exactness as
well as to the sense of the original; with the view of deviating as little as
the difference of idiom would allow, from the elegant simplicity of style,
for which its ingenious Authoress has been so justly admired’ (p. [7]).
Shaw & Shoemaker 14784; cf. Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1807: 15
and Osborne, p. 242, for the Meeke translation.

06. DVUKHSOTLETIE grazhdanskago shrifta 1708—mart—
1908 [The bicentenary of the civil script 1708 to March
1908] … Moskva. Sinodal’naia Tipografiia. 1910.
8vo (238 × 164 mm), pp. [4], 67, [1]; with 2 photographic plates of the
exhibition; uncut in the original printed wrappers, spine chipped at
extremities, short tear along upper joint.
£350
First edition, published by the Russian Bibliographical Society (the first
organization of its type in Russia) to celebrate the 200th anniversary of
the introduction of Peter the Great’s new ‘civil script’, largely the modern
Cyrillic alphabet we know today, in 1708. Before that date, Russian
books used an alphabet more closely aligned to Greek; this is still found
in the books of the Orthodox Church. With the civil script (grazhdanskii

shrift) Peter sought to create letter forms more akin to Latin, as part of
his attempt to westernize Russia.
The present work prints two papers read in March 1908 at a meeting of
the Society, and a detailed description (pp. 49–67) of the exhibition put
on at the time. Over 200 items were on display, drawn from various
collections, both public and private.

07. FORMEL nach welcher das deutsche BuchdruckerPostulat in Stralsund von der dasigen Gesellschaft an Zwey
geprüfte Liebhaber dieser Kunst am 8ten August 1764 öffentlich
ertheilet worden. Stralsund gedruckt bey Hieronymus Johann
Struck [1764].
Small 4to (203 × 141 mm), pp. 28; printed on good-quality paper;
contemporary stencilled brocade paper wrapper from Augsburg
(seemingly by Munck; the imprint is faint, and trimmed; Gani, Carte
decorate, no. 12).
£1500
First edition, rare: a record of the words spoken at the induction of two
young men into the Society of German Printers in the Baltic town of
Stralsund (now, along with Wismar, a UNESCO
World Heritage Site) in the summer of 1764.
Ebers defines a Postulat as ‘(Term of the BookPrinters) signifying the Petition of a young
Printer, that has served his Time to be declared
a Journeyman; also the Act by which such a
young Printer is declared a Journeyman at his
Desire’ (Dictionary, 1798).
This was seemingly privately printed by Struck,
one of whose sons, Christian Lorenz, gave the
opening speech at the ceremony; another,
Johann Franz, was one of the two young
printers being inducted. The use of Augsburg
Brokatpapiere as wrappers was a common
practice in Germany on university dissertations
and the like: a quick and inexpensive, but still
attractive choice for a slim book, rather than
having it bound in leather.
WorldCat locates 4 copies only worldwide
(Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin, National Library of
Sweden, British Library, Grolier Club).

08. GUINOT, Eugène. A Summer at Baden-Baden … illustrated
by Messrs. Tony Johannot, Eug. Lamy, Français, and
Jacquemot … London J. Mitchell, Bookseller & Publisher to Her
Majesty … Paris — Ernest Bourdin … [1853].
Large 8vo (260 × 172 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 299, [1]; with engraved
frontispiece, title vignette, head- and tail-pieces, one map (coloured),
and 18 plates (of which six coloured; some light spotting, one coming
loose); original publisher’s ornately gilt-decorated cloth, all edges gilt,
spine a little sunned; Easton Neston Library label.
£350
First edition in English of L’été à Bade (1844); the printing was done in
Paris, by Claye. ‘Nothing can be more charming than the aspect of
Baden … At the very first glance it is evident that the place was created
expressly for repose and pleasure …’ (p. 9).

COMPOSERS, CASTRATI, AND WHIGS, OH MY

09. [HANDEL.] Letters to a Friend in the Country, publish’d in
the Old Whig, from the Beginning of that Paper, to the End of
March 1736. London: Printed for J. Roberts … 1736.
8vo (196 × 121 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [2], 62; woodcut ornaments;
some light marginal browning, else a very good, clean copy, disbound
with sewing intact.
£650
First separate edition of various letters from Samuel Chandler’s The Old
Whig, or, The Consistent Protestant, a periodical issued weekly between
March 1735 and March 1738 to maintain what were seen as the political
and religious principles of the seventeenth-century Whigs (Oxford DNB).
Subjects, it seems, also extended to the world of music and theatre; in
his letter dated 20 March 1735, Chandler describes ‘The late Squabble
at the Opera’:
Parties were formed, and Protests were
just ready to be entered, to which many
Fair Hands had threaten’d to subscribe;
when, by accommodating Matters with
Senesino, all the ruffled Passions were
calmed, as it had been by the Melody of
his Voice. Farinello [i.e. the famous
castrato Farinelli] surpasses every thing
we have hitherto heard. Nor are we
wanting in our Acknowledgments: For,
besides the numerous Presents of
considerable Sums made him by
Nobility, Foreign Ministers, and Others,
(which amounted to some Thousand
Pounds,) he had an Audience at his
Benefit larger than was ever seen in an
English Theatre; and there was an
Attention, that shew’d how much every
one was charmed. In the flourishing
State of this Opera, ‘tis no Wonder that
the other Theatres decline (pp. 6–7).
The public’s glowing adoration of the famous castrato is juxtaposed with
a less enthusiastic appetite for Handel at the time, who, while always
highly regarded, had not been filling theatres in quite the same
bombastic manner:

Handel, whose excellent Compositions have often pleased our
Ear, and touched our Hearts, has this Winter sometimes
performed to an almost empty Pitt. He has lately reviv’d his
fine Oratorio of Esther, in which he has introduced two
Concerto’s on the Organ, that are inimitable. But so strong is
the Disgust taken against him, that even this has been far
from bringing him crowded audiences; tho’ there were no
other publick Entertainments on those Evenings. His Loss is
computed for these two Seasons at a great Sum … (p.7).
Unaccountably rare: COPAC, ESTC, and WorldCat list 2 copies only (BL
and McMaster).

‘THE MOST DISREPUTABLE TRADE’
10. [HANDEL.] WENMAN, Joseph, publisher. 20 opera and
oratorio libretti, over half of which are by Handel, attributable to
Wenman by the type ornaments used. London, 1777–81.
20 works in one vol., 8vo (224 × 144 mm), the majority pp.
4; all with identical typographical headpieces, printed in
double columns, and with drop-head titles; some light
browning and spotting; uncut in contemporary marbled
paper boards, vellum backstrip sometime renewed,
extremities worn, boards dust-soiled with pastedowns
beginning to pull away, hinges cracked, but very firm; early
ink ms. contents (complete) to front pastedown.
£600
Joseph Wenman (d.1790) of Fleet Street published cheap
imprints, the vast majority plays and libretti, from the 1770s
onwards. ‘While the Glasgow folios of Andrew Foulis
tested the limits of grandiosity for a series of poetic
classics, Joseph Wenman in London explored the lower
reaches of the market. Part of his career was spent
emulating [John] Bell. He delved into theatrical reprints,
publishing sixty-seven plays from 1777 to 1778 and another
ninety-one titles by 1781 with James Harrison. After this
collaboration Wenman and Harrison were pulled in opposite
directions by their penchant for serial reprinting’ (Thomas F.
Bonnell, The Most Disreputable Trade: Publishing the
Classics of English Poetry 1765–1810, p. 180).

The present collection of Wenman imprints shows how the publisher
worked. The text is printed in double columns and with drop-head titles
to save space (and paper). The majority of corresponding ESTC
records include, in their General Note, something along the lines of ‘this
play was possibly issued with…’, which can be confirmed by identifying
conjugate leaves (though the binding in the present copy is too tight to
do so).
A full listing is available on request.

A BOLSHEVIK IN LONDON

11. KERZHENTSEV, V. [i.e. Platon Mikhailovich LEBEDEV].
Stolitsa Anglii. (Progulki po Londonu) [England’s Capital.
Walks around London]. Gosudarstvennoe izdatel’stvo.
Moskva.—1919.
Small 8vo (179 × 130 mm), pp. 141, [3]; uncut in the original illustrated
wrappers printed in black and green, a few marks only, spine neatly
repaired.
£300
First edition; a second, entitled simply London, appeared in 1923.
Kerzhentsev (1881–1940) became a Bolshevik in 1904 and left Russia

in 1912, living in exile in New York—where he shared a boarding house
with Padraic Colum (and later became the leading Russian authority on
Ireland)—and London, before returning after the Revolution as the head
the head of ROSTA (responsible for the cover design), the forerunner of
TASS.
COPAC locates the British Library copy only.

NINETEENTH-CENTURY MEDIEVAL REVIVAL

AN INSPIRATION FOR SCOTT’S HOUSE AT ABBOTSFORD

12. MEYRICK, Samuel Rush. Abbildung und Beschreibung
von alten Waffen und Rüstungen, welche in der Sammlung von
Llewelyn Meyrick [sic] zu Goodrich-Court in Herefordshire
aufgestellt sind. Aus dem Englischen übersetzt und
herausgegeben von Gustav Fincke. Berlin, in der G. Fincke’schen
Buchhandlung. 1836.
Large 4to (342 × 255 mm), pp. [4], 42 (letterpress text in double
columns), followed by 150 lithographed plates (one signed H. Delius);
some light spotting and marginal browning; burgundy quarter roan and
marbled paper sides, green vellum tips, spine gilt in compartments; a
little rubbed, headcap snagged.
£400
First and only edition in German of Joseph Skelton’s Engraved
Illustrations of antient Arms and Armour, from the Collection at Goodrich

Court, Herefordshire; after the Drawings, and with the Descriptions of Sir
Samuel Rush Meyrick, originally published in two volumes in London in
1830. Llewelyn Meyrick was Sir Samuel’s son.
Meyrick (1783–1848) was an
antiquary and historian of
arms and armour who began
to acquire his famous
collection in the 1820s. His
obituary in the Gentleman's
Magazine describes the
collection as ‘filling not only
“the garrets, the staircase
and the back drawing room”
but as even encroaching
“upon the bedrooms”. From
the beginning it was
conceived of as a scientific
collection and it was regularly
made available to students.
In 1825 it was visited by the
artists Eugène
Delacroix and Richard
Bonnington, who both drew
items from the collection and
made use of them in later
works. Meyrick was also
involved in the antiquarian
world of the day and, among others, helped Sir Walter Scott to collect
arms and armour to decorate his new house at Abbotsford’ (Oxford
DNB).
WorldCat lists 3 copies outside Europe (Chicago, Philadelphia Museum
of Art Library, and The Met).

WITH NOTES ON ENGLISH COMPOSERS

13. OELRICHS, Johann Carl Conrad. Historische Nachricht
von den akademischen Würden in der Musik und öffentlichen
musikalischen Akademien und Gesellschaftem. Berlin, bey
Christian Friederich Voß, 1752.
8vo (185 × 118 mm), pp. [12], 52; some light spotting and offsetting;
uncut in later bound into marbled boards, roan spine, paper label;
bookplate of James E. Matthew.
£400

Scarce first edition, dedicated to Handel’s friend, the composer and
music theorist Johann Mattheson (1681–1764). The young Oelrichs
(1722–1799), law professor and book collector, here looks at the history
of music as an academic discipline. ‘Nowhere has more honour been
done to music, and with such great fervour, as in England’ (pp. 9–10, our
translation), and Oelrichs singles out Oxford and Cambridge for their
long academic traditions in music, listing the men, both past and
present, who have been awarded doctorates in music, with short
accounts of each: Blow, Boyce, Bull, Croft, Gibbons, Greene, Hayes,
William Heather (as in the Forrest–Heather partbooks at the Bodleian),
Pepusch, Tudway, and, lastly, Handel. He then moves onto bachelors,
doctors, and professors of music across Europe.
Provenance: ‘In the preface to the typescript catalogue of his library
James E. Matthew [author of The Literature of Music, 1896] stated that
“the object which he has kept steadily in view, has been to make a
collection which should be of help in all departments of musical
research … No other library that has hitherto been collected, with the
exception of that formed by the late M. J. Fétis … will be found to
compare with it in this particular.” Amounting to nearly 6000 volumes,
rich especially in pamphlets and ephemera, this notable collection
bought by Liepmannsohn in 1906 and dispersed’ (A. Hyatt King, Some
British Collectors of Music, Sandars Lectures 1961, p. 71).
RISM Ecrits, p. 624 (BL only in the UK, to which COPAC adds a copy at
the National Library of Scotland).

ENGLISH SCANDAL READ ABROAD

14. [PIGOTT, Charles]. Le Club des jockeys, ou portraits des
principaux personnages de l’Angleterre … Ouvrage traduit de
l’anglais sur la troisième édition. A Paris, chez Testu, LibraireImprimateur … [et] Blanchon, Libraire … 1792.
8vo (198 × 126 mm), pp. [4], 180; complete with half-title; some very
light browning due to paper stock, later (nineteenth-century) marbled
boards, grey paper spine, roan label lettered gilt, and elaborate
monogram ‘B’ at foot, marbled edges and endpapers; a little rubbed with
small points of wear to extremities, bookplate of the Château de
Wideville to front pastedown.
£800
Rare first edition in French of The Jockey Club or A Sketch of the
Manners of the Age by Charles Pigott (d.1794), a radical and ardent

supporter of the French Revolution (Oxford
DNB). Published only months before in
London, the book had already scandalised
England with its frank portrayal of politics and
libertinism in the upper classes, and would go
through a further nine editions by 1793. The
book ‘used Pigott’s personal knowledge of the
manners of the great to expose the false
authority of the entire political order. Taking
the form of a series of brief and deeply
scurrilous potted biographies, starting with the
Prince of Wales, but moving on to the Prince’s
Whig connections, as well as members of
Pitt’s government, The Jockey Club claims to
prove “that a revolution in government, can
alone bring about a revolution in morals”’
(Cryle et al., Libertine Enlightenment: Sex
Liberty and Licence in the Eighteenth
Century, pp. 190–1).
Not in Rochedieu. WorldCat lists 4 copies,
only one of which is outside Europe (Cornell).

15. [ROBBÉ]. Simoniana, ou les loisirs d’un chauffeur, à l’usage
des oisifs. Par M. F. Simon [pseud.], Inspecteur-général des
Chauffages de l’Armée des Côtes de l’Océan. A Valenciennes, et
se trouve par-tout chez les Marchands de Nouveautés. An XII de
la République, et Ier de l’Empire Français [1803/4].
12mo (179 × 107 mm), pp. vi, [2], 218, [2]; some light browning and light
occasional spotting, uncut in later nineteenth-century half calf, marbled
paper sides, gilt with darker calf lettering-piece to spine, marbled
endpapers, extremities lightly rubbed.
£275
First edition. Published under the pseudonym F. Simon, the book has
traditionally been attributed to Robbé (cf. Barbier IV, 22); however, it has
more recently been linked to Gabriel-Antoine-Joseph Hécart (1755–
1838), the French man of letters, naturalist, and lexicographer known
best for his Dictionnaire Rouchi-Français (Valenciennes, Lemaître,
1834).
The work itself, satirical in nature, is divided into 43 sections, including a
‘Dictionnaire portatif, ou le guide du bon sens’ (‘Mariage. Espèce de
loterie où les bons billets sont bien rares’, p. 48) and the brief and darkly
humorous ‘La vie humaine’:

La vie humaine est comme une tragi-comédie que l’on peut
partager en quatre actes. Jusqu’à dix ans, inaction et plaisir.
Depuis dix jusqu’à trente, plaisir et action, presque sans peine.
Depuis trente jusqu’à cinquante, peine et action, presque sans
plaisir. Et depuis cinquante jusqu’à soixante-et-dix, peine et
inaction (p. 129).
A printer’s note in the preliminaries, paired with a post-face letter from
the author to the printer, also make for humorous reading.
Quérard VIII, 67. A survey of COPAC and WorldCat locates 4 copies
only (Bodley, Bibliothèque nationale, Illinois, UCLA).

16. [RUSSIAN BRAILLE.] Gospoda nashego Iisusa Khrista
Sviatoe Evangelia ot Luki. Chast’ I-ia [The Holy Gospel of Our
Lord Jesus Christ according to Luke. 1st part]. Izdano Mariinskim
popechitel’stvom dlia prizreniia slepykh i pechatano v tipografii A.
Shul’tse v Berline. 1886.

Large 4to (338 × 237 mm), ff. [2], 93; the first two leaves printed in
raised type on thick paper, the rest in Russian Braille; some marginal
finger-soiling; old Polish library stamps to a couple of leaves; original half
cloth and marbled boards, worn and sunned, printed spine label,
chipped.
£1200
Published by the Empress Maria Trust for the Blind in St Petersburg,
though the printing was done in Berlin. The Trust had been founded in
1881, initially as a response to the Russo-Turkish War (1877–8), but it
soon also began providing an education for blind children.

This is one of the earliest books to be printed in Russian Braille, the
first, Anna Adler’s hand-printed Sbornik statei dlia detskago chteniia (‘A
collection of articles for children to read’), having appeared in December
1885.
Not found in Darlow & Moule, or COPAC or WorldCat.

BOUND FOR THE AUTHOR

17. STEVENS, Grenville S., and Rev. William McDONALD. The
American Hymn and Tune Book; containing about 1000
Hymns … Boston: Henry V. Degen & Son … Providence; Snow &
Greene … Portland; Bailey & Noyes. New York; sold by Mason
Brothers … Chicago; S. C. Griggs & Co. 1860.

8vo (219 × 142 mm), pp. 383, [1]; the music printed
typographically; some occasional light spotting and
browning; contemporary black roan gilt, inner
dentelles and Stevens’ name to upper cover, all
edges gilt, extremities rubbed.
£300
First edition, compiled by Grenville Stevens, a
Massachusetts physician and graduate of Brown,
and the Reverend William McDonald (1820–1906), a
New England pastor, ‘to meet the growing demand
for a book suitable for all occasions on which the
people meet to praise the Lord’ (Preface). The
Methodist Hymn Book serves as the main source for
the roughly 1000 hymns with a mixture of both
popular and lesser-known tunes throughout.
A survey of COPAC and WorldCat locates only 2
copies outside the US (BL, Edinburgh).

AMERICANS ABROAD

18. THE TRAVELLER’S GUIDE, containing the Roads and
Stations through France and Germany, the Distances of the
principal Cities from each other, and all the interesting and curious
Objects contained in any of them. Being an Explanation of a new
and very accurate Itinerary Map. Amsterdam, Printed for E.
Maaskamp … [1815].
Small 8vo (148 × 196 mm), pp. xxxvi, 157, [1], with a large folding handcoloured engraved map by Willem Cornelis van Baarsel at the beginning
(one short tear), title vignette; lower corner of A7–8 torn away (no loss),
some light browning, front hinge cracked but holding, original boards,

worn and chipped, loss at head, with original longitudinal orange printed
paper label to front cover, ink presentation inscription to front flyleaf
recto (‘Nathan Munroe Presented by Caleb W Norris’), dated 1830.
£500

Sole edition of a post-Waterloo travel guide from the Low Countries into
Germany and northern France, with practical information such postage
rates, journey times, and currency conversion (including US dollar and
the individual pounds of various eastern States: New Jersey, Virginia,
North Carolina, etc.), as well as details of city sights, suggested inns,
theatres, literary establishments, and local walks.
Provenance: Captain Caleb W. Norris (1797–1833) was a member of
the Marine Society of Newburyport, Massachusetts, and commanded
the brig Crusader, ships Merrimack, Charles Carroll, Golgonda and
Potomac. The Rev. Nathan Munroe (1804–1866) was a book collector
whose library was auctioned off after his death in January 1867.

BORDERLINE BINDING

19. [VARENNE, Jacques de]. Considérations sur
l’inaliénabilité du domaine de la Couronne … A Amsterdam.
Et se trouve à Paris, chez Le Jay, Libraire … 1775. [Bound with:]

[BONCERF, Pierre-François]. Les inconvéniens des droits
féodaux … A Londres, et se trouve à Paris chez Valade … 1776.
2 works in one vol., 8vo (196 × 122 mm), pp. [4], [iv], 5–154,
with half-title; small section of the fore-margin of K5 torn away
(no loss); iv, [5]–72; some occasional light spotting and
marginal browning; contemporary brushed paste paper
boards, smooth spine with calf spine label lettered gilt, rubbed
with corners worn, upper joint cracking towards head but
holding firm.
£500
A nice pairing of two common eighteenth-century French legal
works, in a decidedly uncommon eighteenth-century French(?)
binding. Brushing paper with coloured paste was a quick, yet
striking means of producing a decorated paper. Paste papers
are much more often found on German books, and the binding
here, a Pappband, perhaps also points to a German binder, or
maybe one at work in Alsace or Switzerland, where Frenchand German-speaking Europe meets.
I: Cioranescu 62879; Quérard X, 50. Not in Goldsmiths’ or
Kress. II: Kress 7192; Quérard I, 399; not in Goldsmiths’.
Cioranescu 12607 lists a ‘nouvelle édition’, also ‘Londres,
1776’, with the same pagination, and 56-page 16mo, ‘S. l.
(1776)’, but we have been unable to locate a copy.

IN THE ORIGINAL PUBLISHER’S ILLUSTRATED BOARDS

20. WATTS, Isaac. Divine Songs, attempted in easy Language
for the use of Children … Gainsbrough: printed by H. and G.
Mozley. 1798.
18mo (139 × 89 mm), pp. x, 11–96; printed on wove paper;
typographical ornaments, woodcut frontispiece, and woodcut illustrations
throughout; some light occasional offsetting and spotting; original
publisher’s pictorial boards, calf spine, extremities worn, a little
darkened, spine rubbed, perished at foot, but still sound.
£850
A scarce illustrated edition of Watts’ hugely popular children’s hymnal,
‘some of the most influential poetry ever written for children’ (Morgan
Library Early Children’s Books 145). An attractive feature of the present
provincial edition are its illustrations, both inside and out.

ESTC lists only 2 copies of this edition (BL, Bodley; cf. Osborne, p. 85,
for another, later Gainsborough edition).
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